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C-1 

 
C-2 

 
C-3 

 
C-4 

 
C-5 

 
C-6 

 
I-1 

 
P-1 

Standards 
(Section) 

Lodging 
Hotel/Motel 

Bed and breakfast 
Campgrounds 

_ 
 S P P P P S  

_ 
 

 S S _ _ _ _ _ _ 

_ _ _ _ _ S 
 

_ _ 
Indoor business sales, service, and 
retail sales of goods P P P P S S _ _  

Mini mart/convenience store P 
 

P P P 
 

_ _ _   
Office (business, professional, or 
governmental) P P P P P P P _  

Personal services 

Massage establishment 

Body piercing and/or tattooing 
establishment where body piercing 
and/or tattooing is permitted by 
licensed professional 

  Other personal services consistent   
  with other special uses in the zoning 
  district 

P P P P S S S   
S S S S S S _ _  

_ S S _ _ _ _ _  

S S S S S S S _  
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C-1 

 
C-2 

 
C-3 

 
C-4 

 
C-5 

 
C-6 

 
I-1 

 
P-1 

Standards 
(Section) 

Eating and Drinking 
Establishments  
Brew-pub/microbrewery/craft 
distiller 

Tasting rooms 

Restaurant (excluding drive-through 
service) 

Restaurant, carry-out 

Off Track Betting associated with 
permitted restaurant 
 
Outdoor seating associated with a 
permitted restaurant (up to 15% of 
the outdoor seating for 
restaurants are subject to Village 
Board permit approval without  
a special use permit) 

Nightclub 

Video Gaming Cafes 

_ P P P P P P _  

_ P P P P P P _  

P P P P P 
 

P 
 

_ _  

P P P P P P    

_ S S S S S S _ § 220-847 

S S S S S S _ _ § 220-835 

_ S S S S _ _ _  

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ § 83-45 
  Other 

Planned unit development S S S S S S S S Article IX 
Drive-through establishment 
associated with a permitted or special 
use 

_ S S S S S _ _  

Hours of operation (beyond the 
permitted hours) S S S S S S S S  

Outdoor sales and storage 
S S S S _ _ S _ §§ 220-828 

and 220-829 

Industrial 
Agricultural implement sales and 
service _ _ _ S _ _ P _  
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C-1 

 
C-2 

 
C-3 

 
C-4 

 
C-5 

 
C-6 

 
I-1 

 
P-1 

Standards 
(Section) 

Industry and manufacturing 

Heavy industry including chemicals 
and plastics 

Light industry including food 
 
Manufacture, storage, and sale of 
mobile homes and/or trailers, farm 
implements and other similar 
equipment on a paved open lot 

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _ § 220-837 

_ _ _ _ _ _ P _ § 220-837 

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  

Wholesale Trade 
Durable and nondurable 

Greenhouse and nursery, including 
retail and wholesale 

Limited retail sales with less than 20% 
GFA 

_ _ _ _ _ _ P _  

_ P 
 

P 
 

P 
 

_ _ P _  

_ _ _ _ _ _ P 
 

_  

Construction  
Contractors or building trade office 

Automotive and scrap salvage yard, 
completely enclosed 
 
Construction or demolition landfill 

_ _ _ _ _ _ P _ § 220-843 

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  

Transportation 
Freight terminal and support 
activities 

Couriers and messengers 
 
Public garage/municipal garage 

Maintenance facility 

Moving company/trucking terminal 
 
Bus passenger station transit, 
transportation facility 

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  

_ _ _ S _ _ S _  

S P P P P S P P  

_ _ _ _ _ _ P P  

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  

_ _ _ S S S S _  
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C-1 

 
C-2 

 
C-3 

 
C-4 

 
C-5 

 
C-6 

 
I-1 

 
P-1 

Standards 
(Section) 

Warehousing and storage   
 
Container storage 

Self-service storage facility 

_ _ _ S S _ P _ § 220-844 

_ _ _ _ _ _ P _  

_ _ _ S _ _ S _  

Information Services including data 
centers 

_ _ _ _ P _ P _  

Commercial testing laboratory _ _ _ S S _ P _  
Research facility _ _ _ P P _ P _  

Mining extraction _ _ _ _ _ _ S _ § 220-838 
Printing and publishing establishment  _ P P P P _ P _  

Rifle range, pistol range, trap and 
skeet range 

_ _ _ _ _ S S _ § 220-834 

Vehicle towing service _ _ _ _ _ _ S _ § 220-841 
Other 
Adult uses _ _ _ _ _ _ S _ § 220-827 

Medical Cannabis dispensing 
organization 

_ _ _ _ _ _ S _  
 

Infrastructure and utilities 

Cable television reception and 
transmission facility, public utility, 
gas regulator station, telephone 
exchange, electrical substation, and 
sewage treatment plant) 

Radio and television studio, station 

Wireless communications facility 

S S S S S S S S  

S S S S S S S S § 220-831 

S S S S S S S S § 220-831 

Cemeteries _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

  Temporary uses consistent with 
  other permitted uses in the zoning 
  district 
 

P P P P P P P P  

 
NOTE: Per § 220-711A(12), any parcel or lot previously zoned I-2 or I-3 under the Village’s Zoning Ordinance adopted June 12, 2001, shall be governed and 
regulated by the provisions set forth in § 220-711. 
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Standards for Off Track Betting as a Special Use (add a new section as follows): 
 

§ 220-847 Off Track Betting associated with permitted restaurant. 
Except as otherwise regulated pursuant to the terms and conditions of a special use permit, the following regulations shall apply to all off track 
betting establishments associated with a permitted restaurant: 
A.  
The special use permit shall only be available for premises meeting the definition of “restaurant” as defined in § 83-45 of the existing video 
gaming regulations (also copied below).   
 
RESTAURANT 

Any place kept, used, maintained, advertised, and held out to the public as a place where meals are cooked and prepared in an adequate 
and sanitary kitchen located on the licensed premises using stoves, ovens, fryers, and related equipment located on the licensed premises 
and which are protected by a fire protection system that conforms with the Village Code. The sale of packaged food such as potato chips, 
pretzels, popcorn, peanuts, or other similar snacks or frozen or premade foods such as pizzas, hamburgers, or sandwiches which can be 
prepared by heating or warming in an oven shall not be considered food prepared and served on premises, as required herein. 

 
B.  
The restaurant shall contain a minimum area of 1,500 square feet. The off track betting establishment shall contain additional floor area beyond 
the space used for restaurant purposes. 
 

 

https://www.ecode360.com/29914223#29914223
https://www.ecode360.com/28855830#28855830
https://www.ecode360.com/28851545#28851546
https://www.ecode360.com/28851545#28851546
https://www.ecode360.com/28851547#28851547
https://www.ecode360.com/28855831#28855831

	6.a Founders Crossing PUD.pdf
	HG-1808-S Staff Report
	Background
	Conformance with Code Standards
	The Lighting regulations do not apply to this request as the applicant has not proposed any new outdoor lighting fixtures as part of the proposed PUD revisions; therefore, a photometric plan for the site was not necessitated.
	The Conservation Design regulations do not apply to this request as the Founders Crossing PUD is not a residential subdivision, nor are the subject properties zoned for residential uses.
	Tree Preservation (Chapter 107, Article III):
	Conformance with Adopted Plans
	Findings of Fact

	Attachment 1 - OR11-020
	Attachment 2 - OR03-015
	Attachment 3 - Variances Table
	Attachment 4 - FC 2nd Resub
	Attachment 5 - OR03-015
	Attachment 6 - Plat of Survey Lot 1B
	Attachment 7 - PUD Grading Plan
	Attachment 8 - PUD Revision Exhibit
	Attachment 9 - Findings of Fact
	Attachment 9 – Staff-Suggested Findings of Fact


	6.b O'Malley Builders.pdf
	1 HG-1809-PVA Staff Report 3-15-18
	Property Information
	Background
	Conformance with the Code
	The Lighting regulations apply to this request as the applicant is proposing decorative lights as a part of the streets aping. The applicant agreed to comply with the Village’s Outdoor Lighting regulations.
	The Conservation Design regulations do not apply to this request as the residential subdivision is under 10 acres.
	Tree Preservation (Chapter 107, Article III):
	Conformance with Adopted Plans
	Findings of Fact
	1. The applicant is required to submit photometric plans meeting the requirements of the Village’s Outdoor Lighting regulations prior to consideration by the Village Board.

	2 Complete Plans for 3-15 PC
	1 OmalleyCp-Pg1-022318
	2 OmalleyCp-Pg2-022318
	3 Tree Pres Plan
	4 Building models for Lots 1,2,3
	5 CCRs for O'Malley Court-Draft


	6.c ZC Text Amendments.pdf
	1 Staff Report HG-1810-A
	Findings of Fact
	Section 220-1208.D.1 of the Zoning Code states the required standards for making findings of fact for amendments.  The Zoning Code requires that the Plan Commissioners consider the following standards in making their findings and determining a recomme...
	Staff-Suggested Motion
	I move to adopt staff’s findings as the findings of the Plan Commission and to recommend _______________ (approval / approval with conditions / denial) of text amendments to the Use and Bulk Tables for Nonresidential Districts [Table 2 of Chapter 220 ...

	2 Table 2 Nonresidential Use Tables 3-15-18 Clean Draft
	The special use permit shall only be available for premises meeting the definition of “restaurant” as defined in § 83-45 of the existing video gaming regulations (also copied below).





